Order 2025-01, Extending Time for Board to be in Regular Session in 2025

Board of Review for Polk County

WHEREAS, the Polk County Board of Review in a letter dated May 1, 2025, on file with the Iowa Department of Revenue, over the signature of Fred Lock, Chairperson for the Polk County Board of Review, requested that the Director of Revenue extend the time in which said Board of Review shall be in regular session in the year 2025, in order to enable said Board to have sufficient time in which to complete its duties under the law.

WHEREAS, the Director having considered such request and the provisions of Iowa Code section 441.33, finds that such request should be granted and that she has authority to order an extension of time in this matter.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, in accordance with Iowa Code section 441.33, that the Polk County Board of Review is hereby authorized to continue in session until and including the 15th of July, 2025, in order to complete its review of the 2025 assessments, and to consider protests timely filed against assessments on property within the Board's jurisdiction, and to perform such other duties and functions as prescribed by law. Said Board may finally adjourn its extended session previous to the final date stated above if it finds that its work is completed prior thereto.

Done at Des Moines, Iowa, the day of May, 2025.

lowa Department of Revenue

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that on this day of May, 2025, I caused a true and correct copy of the Order Extending Time for Board to be in Regular Session in 2025 to be forwarded by U.S. Mail to the following person(s):

Polk County Board of Review Polk County Assessor's Office 111 Court Ave., Room 195 Des Moines, IA 50309

Administrative Assistant